is produced and injected into the natural gas distribution grid. Assuming a conversion efficiency of 434

90%, this corresponds to replacing 63,740 MWh/y of natural gas with biomethane (Table 3). In 435

Scenario 1, the methane released in the upgrading process causes an increase in total methane losses 436

from the overall process (+59%). Electricity consumption is also higher in Scenario 1, because of 437

the energy needed to upgrade biogas to biomethane (+47%). The upgrading process consumes 438

3,604 MWh/y of electricity. Electricity consumption of other types of equipment of the digestion 439

process amounts to an additional 8,162 MWh/y. Electricity consumption of the advanced post-440

thickener is not significant, though, being around 162 MWh/y. The results confrim that the heat 441

recovered from the sludge drying process is not sufficient to cover the internal demand for thermal 442

energy. For this reason, an external source of heat is needed. This external source is represented by 443

a boiler fueled by natural gas, which is expected to cover the remaining 28% of the demand. 444

Table 3. Mass and energy balance of sludge digestion scenarios simulated with the MCBioCH4 model 445

Input parameter/value Scenario 0 Scenario 1 Difference

Biogas production (t/y) 11,456 13,539 +18%

Gross biogas energy content (MWh/y) 60,773 71,828 +18%

Thermal energy internal demand for pre-heating
of substrates

33,728 20,236 -41%

Thermal energy internal demand for
compensation of digesters dispersion

1,928 1,542 -21%

Internal electricity demand, total 8,000 11,768 +47%

Net thermal energy production (MWh/y) 26,514 63,740 1 +140%

Net electricity production (MWh/y) 25,454 - -100%

Thermal energy auto-consumption covered by
biogas/biomethane (%)

59 - -59%

Thermal energy auto-consumption covered by
drying line (%)

41 72 +31%

Electricity auto-consumption covered by
biogas/biomethane (%)

100 0 -100%

Thermal energy auto-consumption covered by
external source (%)

0 28 +28%

Electricity auto-consumption covered by
external source (%)

0 100 +100%

Energy consumption for digestate
handling/transfer (MWh/y)

371.7 296.6 -20%

Total CH4 loss from the process (t/y) 87.0 138.7 +59%
1 Considering a grid-to-final use efficiency of 0.9 446
 447

The total greenhouse gas balance provided by the environmental module of the MCBioCH4 model 448

is reported in Table 4. This table compares the simulated scenarios in terms of GHG emissions. The 449

results show that both the present and the alternative configurations have favorable balances, 450

meaning that avoided emissions for the substitution of natural gas and electricity are higher than the 451

emissions produced for process maintenance. The introduction of sludge pre-treatment and the 452

advanced thickening stage (Scenario 1) are expected to improve the general environmental balance 453